

CITY OF
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 003429
Date 3 April 2019

Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs)

Request:

I would be grateful if you could please provide the following information via email under the Freedom of Information Act:

- 1a) How many penalty charge notices were issued to drivers in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thus far (please give data for each year separately)?

2017 - 86,306

2018 - 52,868

2019 - 18,071

Calendar years

- 1b) The total income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers from penalty charge notices in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thus far for each year separately.

2017 - £2,521,630

2018 - £1,421,027

2019 - £ 358,654

Calendar years

- 2a) The number of penalty charge notices issued to drivers in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thus far (please give data for each year separately), broken down by offence e.g. bus lane fines, parking fines, no right or left turn fines, yellow box junction fines?

Calendar years

Parking Penalty Charge Notices

2017 - 19,835

2018 - 18,805

2019 - 6,509

Bus Lane Penalty Charge Notices

2017 - 66,471

2018 - 34,063

2019 - 11,562

City of Wolverhampton Council do not enforce the following:

No right or left turn fines, Yellow box junction fines.

- 2b) The total income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers from penalty charge notices in 2017, 2018 and 2019 thus far for each year separately, broken down by offence as above.

Calendar years

Parking Penalty Charge Notices

2017 - £515,410

2018 - £443,252

2019 - £108,207

Bus Lane Penalty Charge Notices

2017 - £2,006,220

2018 - £977,775

2019 - £250,446

City of Wolverhampton Council do not enforce the following:
No right or left turn fines, Yellow box junction fines.